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Fatigue - The Accumulation of Damage in Structural Materials That Is 
Caused by Repeated Loads.  Typically Characterized by Initiation of 
Cracks Which Grow Until Failure of the Structure Occurs

Fracture Mechanics - The Analysis of Crack-Like Defects in Structures 
and Materials

Fracture - Catastrophic Failure in Structural Materials That Occurs 
Without Plastic Deformation and at High Speed.  Also Known as "Brittle 
Fracture“.  Fracture with Plastic Deformation is Ductile Fracture

DEFINITIONS
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Fail Safe – Structure Multiple Load Path Structure Capable of 
Sustaining Limit Loads with a Single Load Path Failure

Safe Life – Structure Designed to Not Initiate (Nucleate) a 
Small Crack in the Design Operational Lifetime

Damage Tolerant – Structure Designed to Sustain a “Hidden” 
or “Rogue” Flaw and Continue Safe Operation Until the Flaw 
Can be Detected and Repaired



FRACTURE MODE STATISTICS – 
AIRCRAFT COMPONENTS

15 June, 2023 3
Ric Leist, PE  © R Leist Engineering 2023



AIRCRAFT STRUCTURAL INTEGRITY 
PROGRAM (ASIP)

Overview of Structural Integrity
 Certification Agencies

 FAA
 Military – USAF, USN
 Combined Certification

 Approaches
 Failsafe – Redundant Structure (Can operate with a failed member)
 Safe Life – Design for time to start cracking; Retire airframe 
 Damage Tolerance – Design to existing defect; Maintain through 

Periodic Inspection
 Total Life – Combines both the crack nucleation time and damage 

tolerance time to grow to failure
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FATIGUE LIFE TERMINOLOGY
Crack Initiation Life – Cycles Required to Nucleate a
  Crack of Length = 0.01 inches (0.25 mm)
Crack Growth Life – Cycles Required to Grow a Crack From
  ~0.01 inches (0.25 mm) to Failure
Total Life – Crack Initiation Life + Crack Growth Life
Damage Tolerant Life – Cycles required to grow a crack from a
     Rogue Flaw ( ~ 0.050 inch) to Failure
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LOADING

Cyclic - Definitions
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R =σmin/σmax 



MIL-STD-1530C USAF ASIP TASKS
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FAA utilizes 
Federal 

Airworthiness 
Regulations 
(FARs) Part 

25.571 -
Tasks are Similar
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PROCESS OVERVIEW
 Define Environment (Gross Weight, Altitude, Mach, Exceedances, etc.)

 (Exceedances – Cumulative Occurrences of a Loading – Frequency, Magnitude)

 Calculate Loads for each condition – Static and Dynamic
 Calculate External Loads

 Flight – Maneuvers, Gusts, Noise, Buffet

 Ground – Taxi, Turns, Braking, Towing, Landing, Pivoting

 Produce Internal Loads Model (Finite Element Model – FEM)

 Calculate Stresses from Internal Loads
 Hand Analysis of Section Properties

 Local FE Models – e.g. Joints, Fine Mesh Models (Usually h-version FEM)

 Notch FE Stress Models (Usually p-version FEM)

 Calculate Crack Initiation Life – How long before cracking nucleates

 Calculate Damage Tolerance Life – How long can a crack grow to element or 
component failure

 Determine Maintenance (Inspection) Intervals and Types
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FLIGHT PROFILE ANALYSIS

Typical Flight (Commercial or Military)

Time (min)

Alt.
Speed
F.W.

Different Flight (One Military Type)

Time (min)

Alt.
Speed
F.W.
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One Pressure Cycle

Time at Alt for Gust
One Landing

Constant Fuel Use (No Refuel)
Variable Loading

Multiple Pressure Cycles

Time at Alt for Gust
Much More Maneuver

Multiple Landing
Variable Fuel Use (Poss. Refuel)

Constant Loading
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table1

				Mission A

		No.		Segment				F.W.		Speed		Alt.		Dt		St		Flaps

								KIPS		KIAS		1000 ft		min.		min.						alt 100		X time

		1		Taxi		Start		115.0		15		0.0		12.9		12.9		14				0		0

		2		Take Off		Start		114.0		150		0.0		1.5		14.4		14				0		12.9

		3		Climb		Start		113.0		211		2.6		11.3		25.7		0				26		14.4

		4		Cruise		Start		91.0		250		25.9		323.1		348.8		0				259		25.7

		5		Descent		Start		57.0		235		23.9		18.4		367.2		0				239		348.8

		6		Approach		Start		56.0		167		2.9		1.0		368.2		14				29		367.2

		7		Pattern		Start		56.0		176		2.8		1.2		369.4		14				28		368.2

		8		Pattern		Start		56.0		162		2.5		1.4		370.8		25				25		369.4

		9		Pattern		Start		56.0		152		2.3		3.8		374.6		40				23		370.8

		10		TAG1		Start		56.0		134		0.0		0.4		375		50				0		374.6

		11		Climb		Start		56.0		187		0.0		3.8		378.8		14				0		375

		12		Pattern		Start		56.0		169		1.1		1.3		380.1		14				11		378.8

		13		Pattern		Start		55.0		156		1.0		0.5		380.6		25				10		380.1

		14		Pattern		Start		54.0		144		1.0		1.0		381.6		40				10		380.6

		15		TAG2		Start		50.0		134		0.0		0.4		382.0		50				0		381.6

		16		Climb		Start		50.0		187		0.0		3.8		385.8		14				0		382.0

		17		Pattern		Start		50.0		169		1.1		1.3		387.1		14				11		385.8

		18		Pattern		Start		49.0		156		1.0		0.5		387.6		25				10		387.1

		19		Pattern		Start		48.0		144		1.0		1.0		388.6		40				10		387.6

		20		Landing		Start		44.0		123		0.0		0.1		388.7		50				0		388.6





Mission 1 Plot

		0		0		0

		12.9		12.9		12.9

		14.4		14.4		14.4

		25.7		25.7		25.7

		348.8		348.8		348.8

		367.2		367.2		367.2

		368.2		368.2		368.2

		369.4		369.4		369.4

		370.8		370.8		370.8

		374.6		374.6		374.6



Alt.

Speed

F.W.

Time (min)

Typical Flight (Commercial or Military)

0

15

115

0

150

114

26

211

113

259

250

91

239

235

57

29

167

56

28

176

56

25

162

56

23

152

56

0

134

56



table2

				Mission I

		No.		Segment				F.W.		Speed		Alt.		Dt		St		Flaps

								KIPS		KIAS		1000 ft		min.		min.						alt 100		X time

		1		Taxi		Avg		88.5		45		0		15		15		0				0		0

		2		Accel. To		Avg		88.0		105		0		1.4		16.4		14				0		15

		3		Climb		Avg		87.5		120		1.125		3		19.4		14				11.25		16.4

		4		Climb		Avg		86.2		250		12.75		7		26.4		0				127.5		19.4

		5		Cruise		Avg		75.4		265		24		60		86.4		0				240		26.4

		6		Descent		Start		73.4		215		24		11		97.4		0				240		86.4

		7		Descent		Avg		72.9		196		1.5		3		100.4		14				15		97.4

		8		Descent		Avg		72.3		168		1.125		3		103.4		25				11.25		100.4

		9		Descent		Avg		71.8		145		0.375		3		106.4		40				3.75		103.4

		10		TAG1		Avg		71.7		125		0		0.5		106.9		50				0		106.4

		11		Climb		Avg		71.5		142		0.375		1		107.9		40				3.75		106.9

		12		Climb		Avg		71.4		158		1.125		1		108.9		25				11.25		107.9

		13		Pattern		Avg		69.6		168		1.5		10		118.9		14				15		108.9

		14		Descent		Avg		69.0		161		1.125		3		121.9		25				11.25		118.9

		15		Descent		Avg		68.5		145		0.375		3		124.9		40				3.75		121.9

		16		TAG2		Avg		68.4		125		0		0.5		125.4		50				0		124.9

		17		Climb		Avg		68.2		142		0.375		1		126.4		40				3.75		125.4

		18		Climb		Avg		68.0		158		1.125		1		127.4		25				11.25		126.4

		19		Pattern		Avg		66.2		168		1.5		10		137.4		14				15		127.4

		20		Descent		Avg		65.7		161		1.125		3		140.4		25				11.25		137.4

		21		Descent		Avg		65.1		145		0.375		3		143.4		40				3.75		140.4

		22		TAG3		Avg		65.0		125		0		0.5		143.9		50				0		143.4

		23		Climb		Avg		64.9		142		0.375		1		144.9		40				3.75		143.9

		24		Climb		Avg		64.7		158		1.125		1		145.9		25				11.25		144.9

		25		Pattern		Avg		62.9		168		1.5		10		155.9		14				15		145.9

		26		Descent		Avg		62.3		161		1.125		3		158.9		25				11.25		155.9

		27		Descent		Avg		61.8		145		0.375		3		161.9		40				3.75		158.9

		28		Full Stop		Avg		61.7		125		0		0.5		162.4		0				0		161.9

		29		Taxi		Avg		60.8		15		0		5		167.4		0				0		162.4

		30		Accel. To		Avg		60.6		105		0		1.4		168.8		14				0		167.4

		31		Climb		Avg		60.4		142		0.375		1		169.8		14				3.75		168.8

		32		Climb		Avg		60.2		158		1.125		1		170.8		14				11.25		169.8

		33		Climb		Avg		60.0		168		1.5		1		171.8		0				15		170.8

		34		Climb		Avg		59.1		250		10.75		5		176.8		0				107.5		171.8

		35		Cruise		Avg		53.7		260		20		30		206.8		0				200		176.8

		36		Descent		Start		51.9		210		20		10		216.8		0				200		206.8

		37		Descent		Avg		51.6		196		1.5		2		218.8		14				15		216.8

		38		Descent		Avg		51.2		168		1.125		2		220.8		25				11.25		218.8

		39		Descent		Avg		50.8		145		0.375		2		222.8		40				3.75		220.8

		40		TAG4		Avg		50.8		125		0		0.5		223.3		50				0		222.8

		41		Climb		Avg		50.6		142		0.375		1		224.3		40				3.75		223.3

		42		Climb		Avg		50.4		158		1.125		1		225.3		25				11.25		224.3

		43		Pattern		Avg		48.6		168		1.5		10		235.3		14				15		225.3

		44		Descent		Avg		48.1		161		1.125		3		238.3		25				11.25		235.3

		45		Descent		Avg		47.5		145		0.375		3		241.3		40				3.75		238.3

		46		TAG5		Avg		47.4		125		0		0.5		241.8		50				0		241.3

		47		Climb		Avg		47.2		142		0.375		1		242.8		40				3.75		241.8

		48		Climb		Avg		47.1		158		1.125		1		243.8		25				11.25		242.8

		49		Pattern		Avg		45.3		168		1.5		10		253.8		14				15		243.8

		50		Descent		Avg		44.7		161		1.125		3		256.8		25				11.25		253.8

		51		Descent		Avg		44.2		145		0.375		3		259.8		40				3.75		256.8

		52		TAG6		Avg		44.1		125		0		0.5		260.3		50				0		259.8

		53		Climb		Avg		43.9		142		0.375		1		261.3		40				3.75		260.3

		54		Climb		Avg		43.7		158		1.125		1		262.3		25				11.25		261.3

		55		Pattern		Avg		41.9		168		1.5		10		272.3		14				15		262.3

		56		Descent		Avg		41.4		161		1.125		3		275.3		25				11.25		272.3

		57		Descent		Avg		40.9		145		0.375		3		278.3		40				3.75		275.3

		58		TAG7		Avg		40.8		125		0		0.5		278.8		50				0		278.3

		59		Climb		Avg		40.6		142		0.375		1		279.8		40				3.75		278.8

		60		Climb		Avg		40.4		158		1.125		1		280.8		25				11.25		279.8

		61		Pattern		Avg		38.6		168		1.5		10		290.8		14				15		280.8

		62		Descent		Avg		38.1		161		1.125		3		293.8		25				11.25		290.8

		63		Descent		Avg		37.5		145		0.375		3		296.8		40				3.75		293.8

		64		TAG8		Avg		37.4		125		0		0.5		297.3		50				0		296.8

		65		Climb		Avg		37.3		142		0.375		1		298.3		40				3.75		297.3

		66		Climb		Avg		37.1		158		1.125		1		299.3		25				11.25		298.3

		67		Pattern		Avg		35.3		168		1.5		10		309.3		14				15		299.3

		68		Descent		Avg		34.7		161		1.125		3		312.3		25				11.25		309.3

		69		Descent		Avg		34.2		145		0.375		3		315.3		40				3.75		312.3

		70		TAG9		Avg		34.1		125		0		0.5		315.8		50				0		315.3

		71		Climb		Avg		33.9		142		0.375		1		316.8		40				3.75		315.8

		72		Climb		Avg		33.7		158		1.125		1		317.8		25				11.25		316.8

		73		Pattern		Avg		31.9		168		1.5		10		327.8		14				15		317.8

		74		Descent		Avg		31.4		161		1.125		3		330.8		25				11.25		327.8

		75		Descent		Avg		30.9		145		0.375		3		333.8		40				3.75		330.8

		76		Landing		Avg		30.8		125		0		0.5		334.3		50				0		333.8





Mission 2 Plot

		0		0		0

		15		15		15

		16.4		16.4		16.4

		19.4		19.4		19.4

		26.4		26.4		26.4

		86.4		86.4		86.4

		97.4		97.4		97.4

		100.4		100.4		100.4

		103.4		103.4		103.4

		106.4		106.4		106.4

		106.9		106.9		106.9

		107.9		107.9		107.9

		108.9		108.9		108.9

		118.9		118.9		118.9

		121.9		121.9		121.9

		124.9		124.9		124.9

		125.4		125.4		125.4

		126.4		126.4		126.4

		127.4		127.4		127.4

		137.4		137.4		137.4

		140.4		140.4		140.4

		143.4		143.4		143.4

		143.9		143.9		143.9

		144.9		144.9		144.9

		145.9		145.9		145.9

		155.9		155.9		155.9

		158.9		158.9		158.9

		161.9		161.9		161.9

		162.4		162.4		162.4

		167.4		167.4		167.4

		168.8		168.8		168.8

		169.8		169.8		169.8

		170.8		170.8		170.8

		171.8		171.8		171.8

		176.8		176.8		176.8

		206.8		206.8		206.8

		216.8		216.8		216.8

		218.8		218.8		218.8

		220.8		220.8		220.8

		222.8		222.8		222.8

		223.3		223.3		223.3

		224.3		224.3		224.3

		225.3		225.3		225.3

		235.3		235.3		235.3

		238.3		238.3		238.3

		241.3		241.3		241.3

		241.8		241.8		241.8

		242.8		242.8		242.8

		243.8		243.8		243.8

		253.8		253.8		253.8

		256.8		256.8		256.8

		259.8		259.8		259.8

		260.3		260.3		260.3

		261.3		261.3		261.3

		262.3		262.3		262.3

		272.3		272.3		272.3

		275.3		275.3		275.3

		278.3		278.3		278.3

		278.8		278.8		278.8

		279.8		279.8		279.8

		280.8		280.8		280.8

		290.8		290.8		290.8

		293.8		293.8		293.8

		296.8		296.8		296.8

		297.3		297.3		297.3

		298.3		298.3		298.3

		299.3		299.3		299.3

		309.3		309.3		309.3

		312.3		312.3		312.3

		315.3		315.3		315.3

		315.8		315.8		315.8

		316.8		316.8		316.8

		317.8		317.8		317.8

		327.8		327.8		327.8

		330.8		330.8		330.8

		333.8		333.8		333.8



Alt.

Speed

F.W.

Time (min)

Altitude (100 ft), Velocity (KIAS), Fuel Weight (Kips)

Mission I

0

45

88.5

0

105

88

11.25

120

87.46

127.5

250

86.2

240

265

75.4

240

215

73.42

15

196

72.88

11.25

168

72.34

3.75

145

71.8

0

125

71.71

3.75

142

71.53

11.25

158

71.35

15

168

69.55

11.25

161

69.01

3.75

145

68.47

0

125

68.38

3.75

142

68.2

11.25

158

68.02

15

168

66.22

11.25

161

65.68

3.75

145

65.14

0

125

65.05

3.75

142

64.87

11.25

158

64.69

15

168

62.89

11.25

161

62.35

3.75

145

61.81

0

125

61.72

0

15

60.82

0

105

60.568

3.75

142

60.388

11.25

158

60.208

15

168

60.028

107.5

250

59.128

200

260

53.728

200

210

51.928

15

196

51.568

11.25

168

51.208

3.75

145

50.848

0

125

50.758

3.75

142

50.578

11.25

158

50.398

15

168

48.598

11.25

161

48.058

3.75

145

47.518

0

125

47.428

3.75

142

47.248

11.25

158

47.068

15

168

45.268

11.25

161

44.728

3.75

145

44.188

0

125

44.098

3.75

142

43.918

11.25

158

43.738

15

168

41.938

11.25

161

41.398

3.75

145

40.858

0

125

40.768

3.75

142

40.588

11.25

158

40.408

15

168

38.608

11.25

161

38.068

3.75

145

37.528

0

125

37.438

3.75

142

37.258

11.25

158

37.078

15

168

35.278

11.25

161

34.738

3.75

145

34.198

0

125

34.108

3.75

142

33.928

11.25

158

33.748

15

168

31.948

11.25

161

31.408

3.75

145

30.868

0

125

30.778



table3

				Mission K

		No.		Segment				G. Weight		F.W.		Speed		Alt.		Dt		St		Flaps

								KIPS		KIPS		KIAS		1000 ft		min.		min.						alt 100		X time

		1		Taxi		Start		262		75.0		15		0.0		14.5		14.5		14				0		0

		2		Take Off		Start		262		75.0		132		0.0		1.4		15.9		14				0		14.5

		3		Climb		Start		262		75.0		163		1.4		7.0		22.9		0				14		15.9

		4		Cruise		Start		257		70.0		250		17.0		29		52.1		0				170		22.9

		5		Air Work		Start		252		65.0		156		17.0		9.3		61.5		14				170		52.1

		6		Air Work		Start		252		65.0		152		17.0		2.3		65.5		25				170		61.5

		7		Air Work		Start		252		65.0		124		17.0		4.0		67.5		50				170		65.5

		8		Climb		Start		252		65.0		275		17.0		5.0		72.5		0				170		67.5

		9		Cruise		Start		252		65.0		266		32.1		42.0		114.5		0				321		72.5

		10		Descent		Start		242		55.0		255		32.1		11.5		126.0		0				321		114.5

		11		Approach		Start		242		55.0		210		5.2		0.5		126.5		14				52		126.0

		12		Pattern		Start		242		55.0		195		4.8		1.1		127.6		14				48		126.5

		13		Pattern		Start		242		55.0		178		3.9		1.2		128.8		25				39		127.6

		14		Pattern		Start		242		55.0		155		2.8		2.6		131.4		40				28		128.8

		15		Landing		Start		242		55.0		123		0.0		0.05		131.5		50				0		131.4

		16		Rollout		Start		242		55		80		0.0		0.00		131.5		0

		17		Taxi		Start		242		55		15		0.0		0.00		131.5		0





Mission 3 Plot

		0		0		0

		14.5		14.5		14.5

		15.9		15.9		15.9

		22.94		22.94		22.94

		52.14		52.14		52.14

		61.54		61.54		61.54

		65.54		65.54		65.54

		67.54		67.54		67.54

		72.54		72.54		72.54

		114.54		114.54		114.54

		126.04		126.04		126.04

		126.54		126.54		126.54

		127.64		127.64		127.64

		128.84		128.84		128.84

		131.44		131.44		131.44



Alt.

Speed

F.W.

Time (min)

Altitude (100 ft), Velocity (KIAS), Fuel Weight (Kips)

Mission K

0

15

75

0

132

75

14

163

75

170

250

70

170

156

65

170

152

65

170

124

65

170

275

65

321

266

65

321

255

55

52

210

55

48

195

55

39

178

55

28

155

55

0

123

55




table1

				Mission A

		No.		Segment				F.W.		Speed		Alt.		Dt		St		Flaps

								KIPS		KIAS		1000 ft		min.		min.						alt 100		X time

		1		Taxi		Start		115.0		15		0.0		12.9		12.9		14				0		0

		2		Take Off		Start		114.0		150		0.0		1.5		14.4		14				0		12.9

		3		Climb		Start		113.0		211		2.6		11.3		25.7		0				26		14.4

		4		Cruise		Start		91.0		250		25.9		323.1		348.8		0				259		25.7

		5		Descent		Start		57.0		235		23.9		18.4		367.2		0				239		348.8

		6		Approach		Start		56.0		167		2.9		1.0		368.2		14				29		367.2

		7		Pattern		Start		56.0		176		2.8		1.2		369.4		14				28		368.2

		8		Pattern		Start		56.0		162		2.5		1.4		370.8		25				25		369.4

		9		Pattern		Start		56.0		152		2.3		3.8		374.6		40				23		370.8

		10		TAG1		Start		56.0		134		0.0		0.4		375		50				0		374.6

		11		Climb		Start		56.0		187		0.0		3.8		378.8		14				0		375

		12		Pattern		Start		56.0		169		1.1		1.3		380.1		14				11		378.8

		13		Pattern		Start		55.0		156		1.0		0.5		380.6		25				10		380.1

		14		Pattern		Start		54.0		144		1.0		1.0		381.6		40				10		380.6

		15		TAG2		Start		50.0		134		0.0		0.4		382.0		50				0		381.6

		16		Climb		Start		50.0		187		0.0		3.8		385.8		14				0		382.0

		17		Pattern		Start		50.0		169		1.1		1.3		387.1		14				11		385.8

		18		Pattern		Start		49.0		156		1.0		0.5		387.6		25				10		387.1

		19		Pattern		Start		48.0		144		1.0		1.0		388.6		40				10		387.6

		20		Landing		Start		44.0		123		0.0		0.1		388.7		50				0		388.6





Mission 1 Plot

		0		0		0

		12.9		12.9		12.9

		14.4		14.4		14.4

		25.7		25.7		25.7

		348.8		348.8		348.8

		367.2		367.2		367.2

		368.2		368.2		368.2

		369.4		369.4		369.4

		370.8		370.8		370.8

		374.6		374.6		374.6



Alt.

Speed

F.W.

Time (min)

Typical Flight (Commercial or Military)

0

15

115

0

150

114

26

211

113

259

250

91

239

235

57

29

167

56

28

176

56

25

162

56

23

152

56

0

134

56



table2

				Mission I

		No.		Segment				F.W.		Speed		Alt.		Dt		St		Flaps

								KIPS		KIAS		1000 ft		min.		min.						alt 100		X time

		1		Taxi		Avg		88.5		45		0		15		15		0				0		0

		2		Accel. To		Avg		88.0		105		0		1.4		16.4		14				0		15

		3		Climb		Avg		87.5		120		1.125		3		19.4		14				11.25		16.4

		4		Climb		Avg		86.2		250		12.75		7		26.4		0				127.5		19.4

		5		Cruise		Avg		75.4		265		24		60		86.4		0				240		26.4

		6		Descent		Start		73.4		215		24		11		97.4		0				240		86.4

		7		Descent		Avg		72.9		196		1.5		3		100.4		14				15		97.4

		8		Descent		Avg		72.3		168		1.125		3		103.4		25				11.25		100.4

		9		Descent		Avg		71.8		145		0.375		3		106.4		40				3.75		103.4

		10		TAG1		Avg		71.7		125		0		0.5		106.9		50				0		106.4

		11		Climb		Avg		71.5		142		0.375		1		107.9		40				3.75		106.9

		12		Climb		Avg		71.4		158		1.125		1		108.9		25				11.25		107.9

		13		Pattern		Avg		69.6		168		1.5		10		118.9		14				15		108.9

		14		Descent		Avg		69.0		161		1.125		3		121.9		25				11.25		118.9

		15		Descent		Avg		68.5		145		0.375		3		124.9		40				3.75		121.9

		16		TAG2		Avg		68.4		125		0		0.5		125.4		50				0		124.9

		17		Climb		Avg		68.2		142		0.375		1		126.4		40				3.75		125.4

		18		Climb		Avg		68.0		158		1.125		1		127.4		25				11.25		126.4

		19		Pattern		Avg		66.2		168		1.5		10		137.4		14				15		127.4

		20		Descent		Avg		65.7		161		1.125		3		140.4		25				11.25		137.4

		21		Descent		Avg		65.1		145		0.375		3		143.4		40				3.75		140.4

		22		TAG3		Avg		65.0		125		0		0.5		143.9		50				0		143.4

		23		Climb		Avg		64.9		142		0.375		1		144.9		40				3.75		143.9

		24		Climb		Avg		64.7		158		1.125		1		145.9		25				11.25		144.9

		25		Pattern		Avg		62.9		168		1.5		10		155.9		14				15		145.9

		26		Descent		Avg		62.3		161		1.125		3		158.9		25				11.25		155.9

		27		Descent		Avg		61.8		145		0.375		3		161.9		40				3.75		158.9

		28		Full Stop		Avg		61.7		125		0		0.5		162.4		0				0		161.9

		29		Taxi		Avg		60.8		15		0		5		167.4		0				0		162.4

		30		Accel. To		Avg		60.6		105		0		1.4		168.8		14				0		167.4

		31		Climb		Avg		60.4		142		0.375		1		169.8		14				3.75		168.8

		32		Climb		Avg		60.2		158		1.125		1		170.8		14				11.25		169.8

		33		Climb		Avg		60.0		168		1.5		1		171.8		0				15		170.8

